
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 20th September, 
2017 

  Time: 9.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Minutes of the previous meeting 5th July, 2017 (Pages 1 - 13) 
  

 
7. Communications  
  

 
For Discussion 

 
 
8. South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Hospital Review  

 
Alexandra Norrish, Programme Director, SY&B Hospital Services Review – 
verbal update 

 
9. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Aim 4 Update (Pages 14 - 23) 

 
Dr. Richard Cullen and Giles Ratcliffe 

 
10. Refreshing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Integrated Health and Social 

Care Plan - 'Plan for a Plan' (Pages 24 - 28) 

 
Chairman to present 

 
11. Plan for Producing the CCG Commissioning Plan (Pages 29 - 36) 

 



 
Ian Atkinson, Rotherham CCG to present 

 
12. Housing Strategy  

 
Presentation by Sarah Watts, Housing Intelligence Officer 

 
13. Healthwatch Rotherham Annual Report (Pages 37 - 76) 

 
Tony Clabby, Healthwatch Rotherham, to present 

 
14. Equity of Public Health Services (Pages 77 - 106) 

 
Giles Ratcliffe, Public Health, to present 

 
15. Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2017-19 (Pages 107 - 237) 
  

 
15A     Rotherham Improved Better Care Fund 2017-19. 

 
 

For Information 
 

 
16. Rotherham CAMHS Local Transformation Plan - Update - September 2017 

(Pages 246 - 288) 
  

 
17. Date and time of next meeting  

 Wednesday, 15
th
 November, 2017, at 9.00 a.m., venue to be confirmed. 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
  
 



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 05/07/17  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
5th July, 2017 

Present:- 
Councillor D. Roche  Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
    (in the Chair) 
Dominic Blaydon  Associate Director of Transformation, RFT 
    (representing Louise Barnett) 
Tony Clabby   Healthwatch Rotherham 
Dr. Richard Cullen  Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG 
Chris Edwards  Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG 
Diane Graham  RDaSH 
    (representing Kathryn Singh) 
Carole Lavelle  NHS England 
Mel Meggs   Deputy Strategic Director, CYPS 
    (representing Ian Thomas) 
Robert Odell   South Yorkshire Police 
Dr. Jason Page  Governance Lead, Rotherham CCG 
Terri Roche   Director of Public Health, RMBC 
Councillor G. Watson Deputy Leader 
Janet Wheatley  Voluntary Action Rotherham 
 
Report Presenter:- 
Ruth Fletcher Brown Public Health Specialist, Public Health, RMBC 
 
Officers:- 
Kate Green   Policy Officer, RMBC 
 
Observers:- 
Ian Atkinson   Rotherham CCG 
Robin Carlisle  Rotherham CCG 
Councillor S. Sansome    
 
Approximately 10 members of the public were in attendance. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barnett, (Chief Executive, TRFT), 
Sharon Kemp (Chief Executive, RMBC), AnneMarie Lubanski (Strategic Director, 
Adult Social Care), Councillor J. Mallinder and Kathryn Singh (Chief Executive, 
RDaSH). 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from the members of the public in attendance. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 05/07/17 

 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
held on 31st May, 2017, were considered. 
 
Matters arising updates were provided in relation to the following items:- 
 
Minute No. 3 (Sensory Impairment Centre), it was noted that the keys had 
been handed over to the Royal Soci
[...]
ing 

their health and wellbeing

Rob Odell 

P
age 22



P
age 23



 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 September 2017  

Title: Health and Wellbeing Strategy refresh and aligning 
with the Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plan 
 

Directorate: Assistant Chief Executive’s  / Public Health  

 
 
 
1. Summary  
 
This report presents a proposed plan and timeline for refreshing the local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and aligning it to the Integrated Health and Socal Care Place 
Plan.  
 
 
 
2. Recommendations to Health and Wellbeing Board  

 

• To consider and agree the proposed plan for refreshing and aligning the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and Place Plan – demonstrated by the diagram in 
appendix A – including governance arrangements 
 

• To agree the proposed timescales for this work – demonstrated in appendix B 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

Page 24 Agenda Item 10



3. Background 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWbB) received a report on 31st May 2017 which 
included a proposal to begin an early refresh of the local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (strategy).   
 
Although the existing strategy runs until end of 2018, it was suggested that due to a 
number of national and local strategic drivers influencing the role of the HWbB, an 
early refresh  would ensure the strategy remained fit for purpose and strengthened 
the HWbBs role in relation to high level assurance and holding partners to account, 
as well as influencing commissioning across the health and social care system, and 
wider determinants of health – and to do this it needed to be clear about its strategic 
vision and priorities. 
 
To begin the process of a refresh, the original strategy’s principles have been 
reviewed.  It is proposed that these do not need to change significantly, but the 
refreshed strategy will need to set out what the HWbBs strategic priorities are in line 
with these.  
 

• To reduce
[...]
ive. 
 
As in previous years, the process will require that we develop the following versions of our 
Commissioning Plan: 
 

Version Timescale Purpose 
Plan for Plan (P4P) August To be used internally and externally to share the 

process and timescales for the production of the 
Commissioning Plan. 

Consultation 
Version (CV) 

Mid-
September 

This will be the product of the discussions from the 
GB/SCE Development Session on the 6 September and 
will be used primarily to gather feedback from localities, 
but also to engage with key stakeholders. 

Draft Version 1 
(V1) 

End 
November 

This will be the first version of the Commissioning Plan, 
it will include locality and stakeholder feedback and will 
be shared internally and externally for comment. 

Final Version 2 
(V2) 

Early 
February 

This will be the final version, to include all stakeholder 
feedback and to include finances, activity etc.  This will 
be approved at GPMC in February and signed off at GB 
in March.  It will then be disseminated to partners and 
uploaded to our website. 

 
The landscape has changed significantly since the current Commissioning Plan was produced.  
The planning process has been built around Sustainable Transformation Plans so that the 
commitments and changes coming out of these plans translate fully into operational plans and 
contracts.  It is therefore important that the CCGs Commissioning Plan is aligned to the 
Rotherham Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plan and the Rotherham Health and 
Wellbeing Plan.   
 
Early discussions have taken place on the update and alignment of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plan.  A plan for how this will be 
achieved and timescales were received at the IH&SC Place Board in September, ahead of the 
H&WBB in September. 
 

 

 

Page 30



The diagram below sets out where the CCGs Commissioning Plan sits in terms of Rotherham 
plans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
cal 
authorities for overall premature deaths (deaths before aged 75) per 100,000 for 2013-15 
(source:PHE Healthier Lives). Within Rotherham borough itself there are gaps in life 
expectancy at birth and gaps in healthy life expectancy between the most deprived and least 
deprived areas of the borough. Rotherham East, Boston Castle, and Wingfield wards have 
significantly worse life expectancy at birth in years compared to the Rotherham average for 
both males and females (PHE Local Health Indicators 2010-2014).  
 
Tudor Harts’ Inverse Care Law (1971) suggests that those who most need medical care are 
least likely to receive it, conversely those with least need of health care tend to use health 
services more (and more effectively). Therefore as part of the action plan for Aim 4 of the 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy - ‘healthy life expectancy is improved for all Rotherham people 
and the gap in life expectancy is reducing’, it was agreed that Public Health would undertake 
an Equity Audit of its commissioned services. This would review the equity of access of people 
from some of the most deprived areas of Rotherham and the findings would then be reported 
back to the Health and Wellbeing Board, with the recommendations that other organisations 
and departments carry out a similar Equity Audit. ‘Equity’ refers to fair opportunity for everyone 
to attain their full health potential regardless of demographic, social, economic or geographic 
strata (WHO, 2017). Delivering equity may mean giving different levels of service to different 
people, as people are not all equally able to take advantage of a service offer. ‘Equality’ can 
be defined as everyone has ‘equal access’ to health services regardless of whether their level 
of need is greater or not. In other words, everyone gets the same service offer. 
 
Commissioned Public Health services in Rotherham were formally contacted to complete an 
audit of metrics agreed in advance with the services lead commissioning officer. Data was 
received and analysed from 11 services. 9 services were unable to provide data (the reasons 
for which are outlined in the Equity Audit report). 3 services included in the audit have since 
been decommissioned and as service delivery has ceased by the time of publication of this 
report their results have been omitted. 

 

BRIEFING PAPER FOR H&WBB 

Page 77 Agenda Item 14



The data requested and received was from 3 of the most deprived areas of Rotherham 
(Eastwood, Canklow & Town Centre, and Ferham & Masbrough). The data collected was 
analysed against available population data for Rotherham to find out whether service 
accessibility was ‘equitable’, ‘equal’ or ‘unequal’ for the population from these areas. To 

improve health in the 3 deprived areas (i.e. equitable access) the audit would need to show 

statistically significantly more of clients from these areas. To test whether this is a significant 
difference a statistical significance test was undertaken that adds 95% confidence intervals to 
the data to give us an indication the certainty with which we can interpret the results. 

 

5. Key Issues 
 

• 9 of the services are at the minimum expected level of equality of access in terms of service 
delivery, with 6 at a sufficiently higher level that is potentially improving the health of 3 of 
the most deprived areas of Rotherham. 
 

• 2 services are failing to deliver equality of access to 3 of the most deprived areas of 
Rotherham. These services are likely to be contributing to increasing health inequalities 
between the 3 areas and Rotherham as a whole. These services have been commissioned 
by PH Rotherham to reduce inequalities but the audit has shown that this isn’t the case 
which is an unintended consequence. This could also be the case across other services in 
RMBC. 

 

6. Key actions and relevant timelines 
 

1) Public Health to use the findings to inform our future commissioning, contracting and 
performance monitoring. PH to pick up the results with these services to ensure they are 
equitable going forward. 

2) Other organisations to undertake similar audits of services especially services that have the 
potential to reduce or add to inequalities. 

3) Commissioning and contracting smarter, to ensure organisations/services put in place 
commissioning & contracting systems to ensure future services aren’t inequitable e.g. 
appropriate metrics and monitoring and quality premiums around access to services from 
areas of deprivation. 

 
7. Recommendations to HWBB 

 
• To note the equity audit and its findings, and the actions taken within PH as a result. 

• That other organisations/services consider undertaking similar audits to understand the 
contribution they are making to reducing/increasing deprivation-based inequalities. 

• That all partners consider their future service delivery, commissioning and performance 
monitoring to ensure that they are able to determine whether or not a given service is  in 
fact reducing or contributing to health inequalities. 

 

 
8. Name and contact details 
Giles Ratcliffe (01709) 255866 
Tracey Liversidge (01709) 255860 

Page 78



  

 
 

August 2017 

Public Health RMBC – Services Equity Audit (EA) 2015-16 

1. Introduction 
 

This Equity Audit has been produced as a result of a Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 

Council Eastwood Tasking Group which was set up to look at equity of access to (Public 

Health) commissioned services for residents of this deprived area. Also, as part of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy for Rotherham, there are currently 5 aims being taken 

forward. As part of Aim 4 ‘Healthy life expectancy is improved for all Rotherham people and 

the gap in life expectancy is reducing’ Public Health is reviewing Public Health 

commissioned services in 3 of the most deprived areas of Rotherham (based on the 

English Indices of Deprivation 2015 IMD scores). These areas are highlighted on the map 

below in ‘red’:- 
[...]
s 2017 Ordnance Survey 100016969  
 
 
 

 

P
age 102



  

 
 

Map 3. Index of Multiple Deprivation for Rotherham (source: PHE SHAPE Tool, population mid 2012: 258,352. English Indices of Deprivation 2015) 

           
©Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100016969 

 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 103



  

 
 

Map 4: S65 post code showing crossover into the different wards (Valley & Silverwood). 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100016969  

 
 
 
 

P
age 104



  

 
 

Map 5: S60 postcodes showing crossover into other Wards (Sitwell and Brinsworth & Catcliffe) 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100016969  

 
 
 
 

P
age 105



  

 
 

Map 6: S61 postcode crossover into other Wards (Wingfield and Keppel) 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100016969  

 

P
age 106



 

Clinical Commissioning Group             
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 

 The purpose of this report is to give the Health and Wellbeing Board an update of the current 
status of the Better Care Fund Plan for 2017/19.  

 
 The final version of the plan has been updated in line with the 2017-19 Integration and Better 

Care Policy Framework published in July 2017 and Key Lines of Enquiries (KLOE’s) 
released in August 2017 which will support assurance of the planning requirements. 

 
 A final version of the BCF Plan 2017/19 (Appendix 1) and planning template (Appendix 2) 

has now been submitted to NHS England on Monday, 11
th
 September, 2017. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

(i) Note the contents of the BCF Plan and planning template for 2017/19 
 
 
   

3. Introduction/Background 

 
The Integration and BCF Policy Framework and Key Lines of Enquiries has recently been 
published which has identified areas where the plan needs to be strengthened so that 
Rotherham can gain full approval of their plan.  
 
The final version of the plan has bee

Minutes of the meeting


 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20th September, 2017 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillor D. Roche  Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health 
    (in the Chair) 
Jo Abbott   Public Health, RMBC (representing Terri Roche) 
Ian Atkinson   Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group  
    (representing Chris Edwards) 
Louise Barnett  Chief Executive, Rotherham Foundation Trust 
Tony Clabby   Healthwatch Rotherham 
Dr. Richard Cullen  Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG 
Carole Lavelle  NHS England 
AnneMarie Lubanski Strategic Director, Adult Social Care 
Dr. Jason Page  Governance Lead, Rotherham Clinical Commissioning 
    Group 
Kathryn Singh  Chief Executive, RDaSH 
Ian Thomas   Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s 
    Services 
Janet Wheatley  Voluntary Action Rotherham 
 
Report Presenters:- 
Nathan Atkinson  Assistant Director, Strategic Commissioning, RMBC 
Giles Ratcliffe  Public Health, RMBC 
Sarah Watts   RMBC 
 
Also Present:- 
Councillor S. Evans  Chair, Health Select Commission 
Lydia George  Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor P. Short  Vice-Chair, Health Select Commission 
Tracey Liversidge  Public Health, RMBC 
Councillor J. Mallinder Chair, Improving Places Select Commission 
Janet Spurling  Scrutiny Officer, RMBC 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Edwards (Chief Operating Officer, 
Rotherham CCG), Kate Green (Policy Officers, RMBC), Sharon Kemp (Chief 
Executive, RMBC), Terri Roche (Director of Public Health, RMBC) and Councillor G. 
Watson (Deputy Leader). 
 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
24. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public and press present at the meeting. 

 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17 

 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5TH JULY, 2017  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 5th July, 2017, were considered. 
 
Mr. N. Atkinson (RMBC Assistant Director of Strategic Commissioning) 
was to be included in the list of persons present at the meeting. 
 
With reference to Minute No. 17 (Rotherham Place Board and 
Accountable Care System):- 
 
(a) it was noted that during September 2017 there was to be a re-
advertisement for the recruitment to the new post of Deputy Director of 
Adult Social Care;  and 
 
(b) it was suggested that the arrangement of an annual health conference, 
jointly by the Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group and the Borough 
Council, might serve to increase public interest and participation in health 
and social care issues. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th July, 
2017, be approved as a correct record. 
 

26. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 There were no matters to report. 
 

27. SOUTH YORKSHIRE AND BASSETLAW HOSPITAL REVIEW  
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board welcomed Mrs. Alexandra Norrish, 
Programme Director, South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Hospital Services 
Review, who gave the following presentation about the Hospital Services 
Review which had been established at the end of June, 2017:- 
 

− The Accountable Care System - South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 
have been identified as one of the first ‘Exemplar’ Accountable 
Care Systems;  the Hospital Services Review will focus on 
improving the acute sector 

 

− Objectives of the Hospital Services Review : agreement of criteria; 
identification of unsustainable services; suggesting a future service 
delivery model; considering the future role of a District General 
Hospital 

 

− Design principles and ‘future-proofing’ of services; 
 

− At the end of the Review, to provide (i) a detailed list of exactly 
which services ought to be provided on each site in South 
Yorkshire and Bassetlaw; and (ii) a detailed financial or activity 
model; 



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17  

 

− Details of progress to date with the Review, including engagement 
of patients and of the general public;  a number of public events are 
arranged in co-operation with the Healthwatch organisation; 

 

− launch of the Review during October 2017 and its conclusion 
before the end of March 2018; 

 

− Engagement of service staff and clinicians - Medical Directors to be 
involved throughout as the Review Steering Group; Clinical 
Working Groups will be established for every service that is chosen 
for the review to focus on; 

 

− Engagement of Members of Parliament and Elected Members of 
the Local Authorities; involvement of the Local Authority overview 
and scrutiny committees; 

 

− Public involvement via Healthwatch events; also, patients’ 
participation groups and citizens forum; ensuring that the opinions 
of children and young people are able to be heard; 

 

− Actions in the next few weeks : (i) confirm which services are in 
scope for the Review (Oversight and Assurance Group in October 
2017); (ii) take forward clinical working groups for the services in 
Scope (October and November 2017); (iii) take forward public 
engagement events (October and November 2017); 

 

− formal public consultation on the outcome of the Review (March 
and April 2018). 

 
Mrs. Norrish was thanked for her informative presentation and asked to 
provide details of progress with the Review for consideration at future 
meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

28. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AIM 4 UPDATE  
 

 Dr. Richard Cullen and Giles Ratcliffe, Public Health Consultant, 
presented an update on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Aim 4 “healthy 
life expectancy is improved for all Rotherham people and the gap in life 
expectancy is reducing”. 
 
It was noted that there was very good progress being made with the 
strategy and that further work was required on these two specific issues:- 
 
(a) Communications programme delivered to promote Health Checks in 
relevant communities;  and 
 
(b) Establish a task and finish group to look at ‘self-care’ and the 
appropriate actions needed. 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17 

 

Resolved:- That the progress report about the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Aim 4, as now submitted, be received and its contents noted. 
 

29. REFRESHING THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND 
INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PLAN - 'PLAN FOR A 
PLAN'  
 

 The Chair, Councillor Roche, presented a proposed plan and timeline for 
refreshing the local Health and Wellbeing Strategy and aligning the 
Strategy to the Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plan. 
 
The existing Strategy was in place until the end of 2018. However, there 
had been a number of national and local strategic drivers influencing the 
role of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The refresh would ensure the 
Strategy remained fit for purpose and would strengthen the Board’s role in 
relation to high level assurance and holding partners to account, as well 
as influencing commissioning across the health and social care system 
and wider determinants of health. 
 
Rotherham’s Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plan (the Place 
Plan) was also due to be refreshed, where necessary and it had been 
agreed that the two documents be refreshed together and be better 
aligned. 
 
The contents of Appendix A of the submitted report demonstrated how the 
alignment would look and Appendix B set out a timeline of activity for both 
the Strategy and Place Plan refresh. 
 
Councillor Roche made reference to a meeting of the Chairs of Health 
and Wellbeing Boards, due to take place in Leeds on Friday, 22nd 
September, 2017, at which there would be discussion about the 
Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plans. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposed plan for refreshing and aligning the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Place Plan (as set out in Appendix A), 
including governance arrangements, be approved. 
 
(2)  That the proposed timescales for this work, as set out in Appendix B, 
be approved. 
 

30. PLAN FOR PRODUCING THE CCG COMMISSIONING PLAN  
 

 Ian Atkinson, Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group, presented the 
plan for producing the 2018/19 Clinical Commissioning Group 
commissioning plan which, once complete, required the endorsement of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and was then subject to discussion with 
NHS England. 
 
 
 



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17  

 

In light of the organisational and leadership changes across Rotherham, 
the Clinical Commissioning Group felt it was important to set out the 
timelines the CCG would work to in the 2018/19 planning round so that 
stakeholders could input effectively. 
 
The landscape had changed significantly since the current commissioning 
plan was produced.  The planning process had been built around 
Sustainable Transformation Plans so that the commitments and changes 
coming out of them translated fully into operational plans and contracts.  It 
was, therefore, important that the CCGs commissioning plan aligned to 
the Place Plan and the Health and Wellbeing Plan. 
 
Early discussions had taken place on the update and alignment of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Integrated Health and Social Care 
Place Plan. 
 
Reference was made to the implications of the Public Services (Social 
Value) Act 2012 which required those who commissioned public services 
to think about how they can also secure wider social, economic and 
environmental benefits.  It was agreed that these implications would be 
factored in to the plan. 
 
Resolved:-  That the plan for producing the 2018/19 CCG commissioning 
plan and the timescales for consultation be noted. 
 

31. HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board welcomed Mrs. Sarah Watts, Housing 
Intelligence Officer, who gave the following presentation on the Borough 
Council’s Housing Strategy:- 
 

− Emphasis on Children and Young People : healthy childhood and 
transition to adulthood; scrutiny reviews with young tenants of 
Council housing; Move-on Panel; Residential Development 
Programme; Helping Hands Project (repairs and maintenance);  
work with schools; Early Help referral process; 

 

− Decent housing to be available in well-managed neighbourhoods, 
which contributes to good mental health; 

 

− Helping people to remain independent in their own homes e.g.: 
Rothercare (available to public and private sector tenants) and aids 
and adaptations in the home; 

 

− The correct specialist housing should be available, including 
necessary adaptations; 

 
 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17 

 

− Healthy Life Expectancy : energy efficiency and reducing fuel 
poverty; joined-up working to reduce isolation and loneliness; 
Dementia friends; Safeguarding training for staff;  inclusive housing 
growth: helping to reduce the gap between the most and the least 
deprived areas; appropriate support for the ageing population; 

 

− Investment in housing stock and reduction/removal of sub-standard 
housing; provision of safe homes and communities; provision of 
high quality green spaces; joined-up services in localities; balance 
between enforcement and support; 

 

− RotherFed organisation – strengthening tenants’ and residents’ 
associations. 

 
After the presentation, discussion took place on the following matters:- 
 

• the availability of suitable accommodation for key workers (eg: at 
hospitals and as part of the development of the university campus 
near to the Rotherham town centre); 

 

• suggestion of a study of the provision of social housing, perhaps 
involving the voluntary and community sector organisations; 

 

• addressing the regional inequalities in the provision of housing. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board thanked Mrs. Sarah Watts for her 
informative presentation. 
 

32. HEALTHWATCH ROTHERHAM ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Tony Clabby, Healthwatch Rotherham, presented the organisation’s 
fourth annual report (year 2016/17) and drew attention to the following:- 
 

− Production of a Mental Health Services directory and a General Health 
and Social Care directory; 

 

− 24 volunteers had supported Healthwatch during the year; 
 

− Volunteers gave Healthwatch Rotherham 792 hours of exceptional 
service; 

 

− Healthwatch supported 116 advocacy cases; 
 

− 27,859 comments gathered in the past twelve months about health and 
social care in Rotherham; 

 

− Met with hundreds of local people at community events during the year; 
 
 



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17  

 

− Healthwatch Rotherham was organising three public events due to take 
place during October 2017, including the Older People’s Conference to 
be held at the Fitzwilliam Arms Hotel, Parkgate, on 30th October, 2017; 

 

− Mrs. Joanna Saunders had been appointed as the Chair of 
Healthwatch Rotherham in July 2017, succeeding Naveen Judah; 

 

− Good relations were once again maintained with the Health Services 
and with the Local Authority services in Rotherham. 

 
Resolved:- That the Healthwatch Rotherham annual report 2016/17 be 
received and its contents noted. 
 

33. EQUITY OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES  
 

 Giles Ratcliffe, Public Health Consultant, reported that, as part of the 
action plan for Aim 4 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, it had been 
agreed that Public Health would undertake an Equity Audit of its 
commissioned services.  This would review the equity of access for 
people from some of the most deprived areas of Rotherham. 
 
Accordingly, the commissioned Public Health Services in Rotherham were 
formally contacted to complete an audit of metrics agreed in advance with 
the service lead commissioning officer.  Data was received and analysed 
from eleven services; nine services were unable to provide data and three 
services included in the audit had since been decommissioned and their 
results omitted from the report. 
 
The data requested and received was from three of the most deprived 
areas of Rotherham (Eastwood, Canklow and the Town Centre and 
Ferham and Masbrough).  The data was analysed against available 
population data for Rotherham to find out whether service accessibility 
was/equitable’, ‘equal’ or ‘unequal’.  To improve health in the three 
deprived areas i.e. equitable access, the audit would need to show by 
statistics that there were significantly more clients from those areas.   
 
Nine of the services were at the minimum expected level of equality of 
access in terms of service delivery, with six at a sufficiently higher level 
that was potentially improving the health of three of the most deprived 
areas of Rotherham. 
 
Two services were failing to deliver equality of access to three of the most 
deprived areas of Rotherham.  These services were likely to be 
contributing to increasing health inequalities between the three areas and 
Rotherham as a whole.  The services had been commissioned by Public 
Health to reduce inequalities, although the audit had shown that this was 
not the case.  This could also be the case across other services in 
Rotherham. 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17 

 

The resulting key actions were:- 
 

− Public Health to use the findings to inform future commissioning, 
contracting and performance monitoring.  Public Health to pick up 
the results with the services to ensure they were equitable going 
forward; 

 

− Other organisations to undertake similar audits of services 
especially services that had the potential to reduce or add to 
inequalities; 

 

− Commissioning and contracting smarter to ensure 
organisations/services put in place commissioning and contracting 
systems to ensure future services were not inequitable. 

 
Discussion took place on the equity of access to public health services by 
persons who have a hearing impairment. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board also requested that an update be 
provided, at the next meeting, of progress with the preparation of the 
profiles of the individual Borough Council electoral Wards. 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the equity audit, its findings and the actions taken 
within Public Health as a result be noted. 
 
(2) That other organisations/services consider undertaking similar audits 
to understand the contribution they were making to reducing/increasing 
deprivation-based inequalities. 
 
(3) That all partners consider their future service delivery, commissioning 
and performance monitoring to ensure that they were able to determine 
whether or not a given service was in fact reducing or contributing to 
health inequalities. 
 

34. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) PLAN 2017-19  
 

 Mr. N. Atkinson (RMBC Assistant Director of Strategic Commissioning) 
presented an update of the current status of the Better Care Fund Plan 
2017/19. 
 
The final version of the Plan had been updated in line with the 2017/19 
Integration and Better Care Policy Framework published in July 2017 and 
Key Lines of Enquiries (KLOE’s) released in August 2017 which would 
support assurance of the planning requirements. 
 
A final version of the Better Care Fund Plan 2017/19 (Appendix 1 of the 
report submitted) and planning template (Appendix 2 had been submitted 
to NHS England on 11th September, 2017. 
 
 



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17  

 

The final version of the Better Care Fund Plan had been updated to 
include:- 
 

− Accountable Care System 

− Improved Better Care Fund 

− High Impact Change Model and Delayed Transfers of Care Plan 

− An updated Summary of Financial Plan and Summary of 
Investment Profile Services 

− Confirmation that contribution to Social Care Services had some 
health benefit by reducing hospital admissions and reducing 
Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) 

− Description of how progress would continue on the former 3 
national conditions 

− Case studies to provide evidence-based impact on local vision and 
improving outcomes 

− Capturing and sharing learning regionally and nationally around 
monitoring underperforming schemes 

− Better Care Fund metrics 

− Delayed Transfer of Care – includes narrative and reference to 
A&E delivery plan 

− Finance  
 
The submission and assurance process would follow the timetable set out 
in the report. The timetable stated that on 30th November, 2017, the 
Government would consider a review of 2018-19 allocations of the 
Improved Better Care Fund grant provided at the Spring Budget 2017 for 
areas that are performing poorly. This funding would all remain with local 
government, to be used for adult social care. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the Better Care Fund Plan and planning 
template for 2017/19 be noted. 
 

35. ROTHERHAM CAMHS LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN - UPDATE - 
SEPTEMBER 2017  
 

 Ian Atkinson (Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group) presented, for 
information, updates for Quarter 4 of 2016/17 and Quarter 1 of 2017/18 
for Rotherham Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP). 
 
Progress continued to be closely monitored through the LTP action plan 
which was updated on a bi-monthly basis and published on the NHS 
Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group website alongside the LTP 
itself.  It reflected all the proposed developments in “Future in Mind” report 
and included the specific priority development areas outlined in the LTP 
and to which extra funding was attached.  The format of the action plan 
was being improved to ensure that appropriate governance was in place. 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/09/17 

 

Resolved:- That the contents report be noted and a further progress 
report be submitted to a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
during the Spring, 2018. 
 

36. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017, commencing at 9.00 a.m., at a 
venue to be confirmed. 
 

 


